

No. 22-1008

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CORNER POST, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE
SYSTEM,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Stephanie A. Martz
NATIONAL RETAIL
FEDERATION
1101 New York Ave., NW
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005

Tyler R. Green
Counsel of Record
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
222 S. Main St., 5th Fl.
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
(703) 243-9423
tyler@consovoymccarthy.com

Bryan Weir
Frank H. Chang*
Seanhenry VanDyke*
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209

January 12, 2024

*Supervised by principals of
the firm who are members of
the Virginia bar.

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cited Authorities..... ii

Introduction.....1

Argument.....2

 I. The statute of limitations for APA claims does not start until a plaintiff can sue under §702.....2

 A. Because §2401(a) is an accrual-based limitations period, it starts only when a plaintiff has a “complete and present cause of action.”2

 B. An APA claim is not complete and present until the plaintiff “suffer[s] legal wrong” or is “adversely affected or aggrieved” by agency action.11

 II. Policy considerations support starting §2401(a)’s limitations period when APA plaintiffs are first injured by final agency action.16

Conclusion25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Lab'ys v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	16, 18
<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978).....	23
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Tr. Fund v. Ferbar Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997).....	4, 7, 8, 12
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	13
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Washington v. NARA</i> , No. 20-739, 2021 WL 950142 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2021)	20
<i>Coal River Energy, LLC v. Jewell</i> , 751 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6, 19, 24
<i>Crown Coat Front Co. v. United States</i> , 386 U.S. 503 (1967).....	7, 8, 10
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 578 U.S. 419 (2016).....	17
<i>CTIA-Wireless Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 466 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	13, 16
<i>Dir., Off. of Workers' Comp. Programs, Dep't of Lab. v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995).....	12

<i>Franconia Assocs. v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	3, 11
<i>Goeway v. United States</i> , 612 F.2d 539 (Ct. Cl. 1979).....	5
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	7, 8
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 578 U.S. 547 (2016).....	8
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017).....	10
<i>Herr v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015).....	3, 13, 17
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	5
<i>JEM Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 295 (2005).....	8
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v.</i> <i>Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2367 (2020).....	19
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	22
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	13
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	21

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018).....	11
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2486 (2022).....	1
<i>PDR Network, LLC v Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2051 (2019).....	18, 22, 23
<i>Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare v. HHS</i> , 101 F.3d 939 (3d Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Porter v. CIA</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2008).....	16
<i>Reading Co. v. Koons</i> , 271 U.S. 58 (1926).....	8
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993).....	7
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S.Ct. 355 (2019).....	1, 3, 6, 24, 25
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	9
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	19
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979).....	19
<i>United States v. Lippitt</i> , 100 U.S. 663 (1879).....	3
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 361 (2018).....	24
<i>WJG Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 675 F.2d 386 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	19

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §553(c)	19
5 U.S.C. §702	2, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
5 U.S.C. §704	12, 13
28 U.S.C. §2344	15
28 U.S.C. §2401(a).....	1-8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 21
28 U.S.C. §2501	8, 9
30 U.S.C. §1276(a)(1)	6
44 U.S.C. §3101	20

Other Authorities

1 A. Burrill, <i>A Law Dictionary and Glossary</i> (1850).....	3
Nat'l Archives, <i>Appraisal Policy</i> (Sept. 2007)	20
U.S.Br., <i>Health Care Serv. Corp. v. Pollitt</i> (No. 09- 38), 2010 WL 360215 (Feb. 2010).....	13
U.S.Br., <i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> (No. 13-1019), 2014 WL 5464087 (Oct. 2014)	13, 14
U.S.Br., <i>U.S. Dep't of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> (No. 97- 1642), 1998 WL 541980 (Aug. 1998)	14
